
 

The listed matters are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair to be discussed at the meeting.  Not all items 
may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent 
permitted by law. 
 

         
 

 
 
  

Board of Selectmen’s Meeting 
June 6, 2016, 7:00 PM  

Sanford Hall, Town Hall 
155 Village Street 

Agenda 
 
7:00 PM 

 Call to order; Recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance 
 Public Comments 

 
Other Business  

 
1. Reorganization of the Board – Chair, Vice-Chair, Clerk 
2. Annual Committee Appointments (List to follow agenda) 
3. Approval – Rate Increase & Reappointment of Kopelman & Paige, P.C. as Town Counsel  
4. Grant Expenditure Authorization – Department of Housing & Community Development -$200,000 
5. Approval – Change Order with CC Construction  - $30,151.11 
6. Approval – 2 Year Contract with Truax Corporation for Basin Cleaning - $85,000 
7. Vote Recommendations – June 9, 2016 Special Town Meeting Warrant Articles 
8. Approval – One-Day Liquor License Requests 

a. Suzanne Grant –Thayer Homestead – June 8, 2016 
b. Bianca Fantoni – Thayer Homestead – June 10, 2016 
c. Megan Wilkie- Thayer Homestead – June 11, 2016 
d. Patricia McDonald – Thayer Homestead – June 11, 2016 
e. Liana Regan Kaplan – Thayer Homestead – June 23, 2016 
f. Ilonkis Lum- Thayer Homestead – June 26, 2016 

9. Approval – Monster Mash 5K – October 29, 2016 
10. Action Items from Previous Meeting 
11. Approval of Warrants 
12. Approval of Minutes 
13. Town Administrator’s Report 
14. Selectmen’s Reports 

 

TOWN OF MEDWAY 
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 

Medway Town Hall 
155 Village Street 

Medway, MA  02053 
Phone (508) 533-3264 

Fax (508) 321-4988 

Board of Selectmen 
John A. Foresto, Chair 
Maryjane White, Vice-Chair 
Richard A. D’Innocenzo, Clerk 
Dennis P. Crowley 
Glenn D. Trindade 
 



 

The listed matters are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair to be discussed at the meeting.  Not all items 
may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent 
permitted by law. 
 

Board   
   
Affordable Housing Committee 
 
 
Affordable Housing Trust   
 
 
 
 
Capital Improvement Program Comm. 
 
Cemetery Commission 
 
 
 
Community Preservation Committee 
 
 
Conservation Commission 
 
Council on Aging 
 
 
 
Medway Cultural Council  
  
 
Evaluation of Parks, Fields and Rec. Area 
Comm. 
 
 
 
Historical Commission 
 
 

 
Medway Pride Day Committee 
 
 
Representative for Metro. Area Plan Council 
 
Representative to SWAP, Citizen at Large 
 
 
Rt. 109 Design Committee 
 
 
 
 
Thayer Property Governance Committee 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
 

For more information on agenda items, please visit the Board of Selectmen's page at 
www.townofmedway.org 

Upcoming Meetings, Agenda and Reminders 
June 9, 2016----Special Town Meeting 

June 20, 2016 ---- Regular Meeting  

Openings  Name  Action Needed 
 
2  Bob Ferrari Reappoint for a 2 year term 
 (Pending) Teresa O’Brien Reappoint for a 2 year term 
  
4  Judi LaPan  Reappoint for a 2 year term 
  Anne Sherry Reappoint for a 2 year term 
 ( Pending) Glenn Trindade Reappoint for a 2 year term 
 (Pending) John Maguire Reappoint for a 2 year term  
 
1  Lenny Mitchell Appoint for a 4 year term 
 
3  Bruce Hamblin Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Jeanne Johnson Reappoint for a 1 year term 
    Advertise 1 vacancy 
   
2  Mark Cerel Reappoint for a 3 year term 
    Advertise 1 vacancy 
   
1  David Blackwell Reappoint for a 3 year term 
   
3  Judith Lane Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Grace Rossetti Reappoint for a 3 year term  

Advertise 1 vacancy  
 
2 (Pending) Cindy McLaughlin Reappoint for a 3 year term 
    Advertise 1 vacancy   
 
4  Mark Diebus Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Bob Pearl  Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Rick D'Innocenzo       Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Ross Rackliff Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  
3  Eugene Liscombe Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Jeanne Johnson Reappoint for a 3 year term 
    Advertise 1 vacancy 
    
3  Sarah Stone Reappoint for a 1 year term 
    Advertise 2 vacancies   
 
1  Stephanie Mercandetti   Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  
1  Vacant   Advertise 1 vacancy   
  
 
4  Mary Jane White Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Matt Buckley Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Paul Yorkis Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Dan Hooper Reappoint for a 3 year term  
 
3  Dennis Crowley Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  John Foresto Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Carl Rice  Reappoint for a 1 year term 
 
 
1  Carol Gould Reappoint for a 3 year term 



AGENDA 
ITEM #1 

 
Reorganization of the Board – Chair, Vice-

Chair, Clerk 
 

 
  

No associated backup materials. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



AGENDA 
ITEM #2 

Annual Committee Appointments 
 
 
 

Associated backup materials attached: 
 List of FY17 Openings 
 Letters of Interest in Reappointment 

 
 
NOTE: One new appointment is included on this list. Candidate Leonard Mitchell for a 
four year term on the Capital Improvement Program Committee. The incumbent, 
Michelle Reed, has resigned effective at the conclusion of her current term.  The CIPC 
met with Mr. Mitchell and is recommending his appointment.  Also, if a letter of interest 
is not included in the backup material, the incumbent’s interest was verbally stated. 
  

 
 
Proposed Motion: I move that the Board reappoint the incumbent 
board and committee members as listed on the summary sheet for 
the customary terms associated with their respective boards and 
committees and that Leonard Mitchell be appointed to the CIPC. 
 
 

 



 

The listed matters are those reasonably anticipated by the Chair to be discussed at the meeting.  Not all items 
may in fact be discussed and other items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent 
permitted by law. 
 

Board   
   
Affordable Housing Committee 
 
 
Affordable Housing Trust   
 
 
 
 
Capital Improvement Program Comm. 
 
Cemetery Commission 
 
 
 
Community Preservation Committee 
 
 
Conservation Commission 
 
Council on Aging 
 
 
 
Medway Cultural Council  
  
 
Evaluation of Parks, Fields and Rec. Area 
Comm. 
 
 
 
Historical Commission 
 
 

 
Medway Pride Day Committee 
 
 
Representative for Metro. Area Plan Council 
 
Representative to SWAP, Citizen at Large 
 
 
Rt. 109 Design Committee 
 
 
 
 
Thayer Property Governance Committee 
 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
 

For more information on agenda items, please visit the Board of Selectmen's page at 
www.townofmedway.org 

Upcoming Meetings, Agenda and Reminders 
June 9, 2016----Special Town Meeting 

June 20, 2016 ---- Regular Meeting  

Openings  Name  Action Needed 
 
2  Bob Ferrari Reappoint for a 2 year term 
 (Pending) Teresa O’Brien Reappoint for a 2 year term 
  
4  Judi LaPan  Reappoint for a 2 year term 
  Anne Sherry Reappoint for a 2 year term 
 ( Pending) Glenn Trindade Reappoint for a 2 year term 
 (Pending) John Maguire Reappoint for a 2 year term  
 
1  Lenny Mitchell Appoint for a 4 year term 
 
3  Bruce Hamblin Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Jeanne Johnson Reappoint for a 1 year term 
    Advertise 1 vacancy 
   
2  Mark Cerel Reappoint for a 3 year term 
    Advertise 1 vacancy 
   
1  David Blackwell Reappoint for a 3 year term 
   
3  Judith Lane Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Grace Rossetti Reappoint for a 3 year term  

Advertise 1 vacancy  
 
2 (Pending) Cindy McLaughlin Reappoint for a 3 year term 
    Advertise 1 vacancy   
 
4  Mark Diebus Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Bob Pearl  Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Rick D'Innocenzo       Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Ross Rackliff Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  
3  Eugene Liscombe Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Jeanne Johnson Reappoint for a 3 year term 
    Advertise 1 vacancy 
    
3  Sarah Stone Reappoint for a 1 year term 
    Advertise 2 vacancies   
 
1  Stephanie Mercandetti   Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  
1  Vacant   Advertise 1 vacancy   
  
 
4  Mary Jane White Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Matt Buckley Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Paul Yorkis Reappoint for a 3 year term 
  Dan Hooper Reappoint for a 3 year term  
 
3  Dennis Crowley Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  John Foresto Reappoint for a 1 year term 
  Carl Rice  Reappoint for a 1 year term 
 
 
1  Carol Gould Reappoint for a 3 year term 

lrockwood
Text Box









































AGENDA 
ITEM #3 

 
Approval – Rate Increase & Reappointment of 

Kopelman & Paige, P.C. as Town Counsel 
 
 
 

Associated backup materials attached: 
 Correspondence - Barbara St. Andre, Kopelman & Paige, P.C. 
 Dec. 17, 2015 Kopelman & Paige price proposal, voted by the 

Board at its Dec. 21, 2015 meeting 
 

 
 
 
Proposed Motion: I move that the Board re-appoint Kopelman & Paige, 

P.C. as Town Counsel for a one year term and approve the hourly rate 
increase from $185 per hour to $195 per hour.  

 

 











AGENDA 
ITEM #4 

 
Grant Expenditure Authorization – Department of 
Housing & Community Development -$200,000 
 
 

Associated backup materials attached: 
 Memo from Doug Havens 
 Notice of Grant Award 
 Contract 

 
Proposed Motions:  

1. I move that the Board approve the Town Administrator’s execution 
of the Department of Housing & Community Development grant 
agreement in the amount of $200,000 to be used for subsidized 
housing inventory preservation. 

 
2. I move that the Board authorize the expenditure of the DHCD grant 

funds in the amount of $200,000, as requested. 
 

3. I move that the Board authorize the Affordable Housing Trust to 
allow funds from resale of units funded by this grant to remain in the 
Trust and to be earmarked for future similar use as specified in the 
contract. 

 
 
 































AGENDA 
ITEM #5 

 
Approval – Change Order with CC Construction - 

$30,151.11 
 

 
 

Associated backup materials attached: 
 Change Order #1 cover sheet 
 Itemization of CO#1 cost items 

 
 
Proposed Motion: I move that the Board authorize the Chairman to 
execute change order #1 with CC Construction, Inc. for Brentwood 
drainage improvements in an amount not to exceed $30,151.11 subject to 
Town Counsel approval. 

 
 
 



CHANGE ORDER #  __1__________

CONTRACTOR Current Date: 16-May-16

Company Name: Address:
15 Diamond's Path

CC Construction, Inc. P.O. Box 1493
South Dennis, MA 02660

Project Description: Town Meeting Approved Borrowing Amount:

BRENTWOOD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS ATM:  $300,000.00

Total:  $585,739.00

Period of Performance: Un-Reserved Project Funds:

Mar-2016 - May-2016

Original Contract Amount: Funding Source (number & description):
$294,629.27 0242102-5258 Road Work

Change Orders to Date (list individually):
None

CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT $ __30,151.11__________

Grant: $285,739.00

Medway Town Hall
155 Village Street

Medway, MA  02053

Town of Medway
Town Administrator

None

Change Order Number and Date:
CO #1 May 13, 2016

Amount of new Change Order: Contract Expenditures to Date

$30,151.11 $294,629

New Contract Amount incl. ALL Change Orders: Remaining Balance (before current change order):

$324,780.38 $294,629.27

APPROVED BY:

See Attached
Michael Boynton, Town Administrator, Town of Medway

Carol Pratt, Town Accountant, Town of Medway

Change Requested:

Reason For Change/Other Pending Expenditures:

This change order increases the Contract amount by $30,151.11 to provide compensation for Contractor claims for additional work Proposed 
Change Orders (PCOs) 1 through 8, attached.

Explanation Attached.

Vendor Authorized Officer, Title, Company Name

Department Head/Project Manager, Town of Medway



BOARD OF SELECTMEN 
MEDWAY, MASSACHUSETTS 

 
CONTRACT NO. 2013-3 

 
BRENTWOOD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 

 
CHANGE ORDER FORM 

 
Original Contract Price                    $    294,629.27 
 
Previous Change Orders  #                                $              0 .00  
 
Present Contract Price                     $    294,629.27  
 
This Change Order # 1  Increase/Decrease                   $      30,151.11   
 
Total Adjusted Contract Price         $    324,780.38 
 
This Change Order changes the time of completion by   6   calendar Days. 
 
The extended completion date is   April 21, 2016        
                                    
This Change Order checked by    Scott A. Miller, PE    12May16                                                                        

    Engineer      Date 
 
This Change Order requested by  Contractor         
                                    
This Change Order prepared by   Scott A. Miller, PE                                                                         
     Engineer 
 
The undersigned agree to the terms of the Change Order. 
 
              
Contractor                       Date 
 
                            
Owner            Date 
 
              
Town Accountant          Date 
 
Certification of Appropriation under M.G.L. c.44, ss31c:  Adequate funding in the amount sufficient to cover the 
total cost of this Change Order is available. 
 
                
Certification Officer          Date 
 
 
  

brian
Text Box
May 13, 2016



Change Order Form (continued) 
 
Public Entity     Town of Medway, Massachusetts                                                          

Project Number                            Contract Number: __2013-3______                 

Change Order Number:    1                      

Contract Title:    BRENTWOOD DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS       

                                                          
                      
Owner's Name:     Town of Medway, Massachusetts Board of Selectmen                                                       

Owner's Address:      Department of Public Services, 35B Holliston Street, Medway, MA 02053                                                  

               
    
Contractor's Name:    CC Construction, Inc.                                                         

Contractor's Address:  15 Diamond's Path, P.O. Box 1493,  South Dennis, MA 02660                                               

               
    

Description of Change 

This change order increases the Contract amount by $30,151.11 to provide compensation for Contractor claims 
for additional work Proposed Change Orders (PCOs) 1 through 8, attached.   

Reason for Change 

See attached recommendation with cost breakdown, attached.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Haley and Ward, Inc. 

PCO # 001 Unforeseen Groundwater Conditions  Proposed Cost:  $14,852.98   

STATED DESCRIPTION: Additional costs associated with unexpected dewatering of existing drainage that 

appeared to be tied into a river. No borings provided and plan profile did not indicate ground water. 

EVALUATION:    The Contractor experienced excessive groundwater conditions in the upper areas of the 

drainage area where dryer conditions were expected based upon the visible conditions of the site at the 

time of bidding.  Additionally, the flows were concentrated at a specific area requiring unusual effort to 

control groundwater flow in to the trench and maintain a stable pipe bedding.  The materials cost for 

crushed stoned has been paid under the unit price bid item.  Our records indicate that the loader 

operation was shared between the other pipe laying crew and screening operations.  We have reduced 

the loader time by 67% to compensate for this shared use.   

ACTION: The additional work related to direct work and crew delay time to due to the unforeseen 

conditions should be paid to the Contractor with the adjustments as shown in the attached work sheet.  

The adjusted cost is $7,476.63 with a time extension of 0.56 days. 

PCO # 002 Test pit existing utilities for DMH # 6+38 station Proposed Cost:  $8,601.34   

STATED DESCRIPTION: Additional time associated with excavation/backfill of test pits on existing water 

main and gas main to identify utility elevations and re-design proposed drainage system. 

EVALUATION:  The Contractor uncovered a water main during construction near station 6+50.  The 

water main was generally on line per the drawings however the main was deeper than standard 

construction practices would indicate.  The water main was in conflict with the crown of the proposed 

drain.  This is the last section of between Drain Manhole 6+38 and Catch Basin B at 7+02.  Test pits were 

excavated at two upstream gas utility crossings to determine if an alternate grade could be established.  

The gas mains were found in conflict at a higher grade.  The drain was reduced to a 15-inch diameter to 

clear under the water main.  Our records indicate that the loader operation was shared between the 

other pipe laying crew and screening operations.  We have reduced the loader time by 67% to 

compensate for this shared use.  The proposed change order cost is established entirely at overtime 

labor rates.  The work was not required to be completed at an overtime rate due to a pending safety risk 

or property damage and was completed within the standard work day.  Overtime was not authorized by 

the Owner as required by the General Conditions (00700) Paragraph 11.01 A 1.  A time extension is 

warranted however for 9 hours of delay time.  As two crews were working at the time, a time extension 

on the basis of a half day extension per standard 8-hour crew day of work was used.  The drain manhole 

base section was required to be replaced when the inlet from CB 7+02 was reduced to a 15-inch 

diameter.  The cost of this material has been added to this request based upon information provided by 

PCO# 008.    

DECISION:  The additional work related to direct work and crew delay time to avoid the utility conflict 

should be paid to the Contractor with the adjustments as shown in the attached work sheet.  The 

adjusted cost is $7,476.63 with a time extension of 0.56 days.  

  



Haley and Ward, Inc. 

PCO # 003 Locating Mismarked Sewer Service House #04 Proposed Cost:  $3,505.17   

STATED DESCRIPTION: Additional costs associated with locating mismarked sewer service that was off by 

12 feet.  Information provided by the Town / Dig-safe location was not accurate. 

EVALUATION:  The Contractor uncovered a sewer service that was mismarked.  As the service was 

unexpected, it was damaged through the trench excavation process.  The contractor experienced a 

delay of 3 hours to expose and repair the damaged service.  As the damage was unexpected and limited 

in length, it could not be reasonably compensated completely through sewer service replacement item.  

The sewer service measurement and payment item does include the cost of pipe installation as well as 

excavation and backfill.  We have reduced the crew time by one half hour to allow for this time paid 

through the related unit price item.  Our records indicate that the loader operation was shared between 

the other pipe laying crew and screening operations.  We have reduced the loader time with operator by 

one third to compensate for this shared use.  Material costs have been removed as they are included in 

the unit price item for sewer service replacement.  The proposed change order cost is established 

entirely at overtime labor rates.  The work was not required to be completed at an overtime rate due to 

a pending safety risk or property damage and was completed within the standard work day.  Overtime 

was not authorized by the Owner as required by the General Conditions (00700) Paragraph 11.01 A 1.  A 

time extension is warranted however for three hours of crew time.  As two crews were working at the 

time, a time extension on the basis of a half day extension per standard 8-hour crew day of work was 

used.   

DECISION:  The additional work related to direct work and crew delay time to avoid the utility conflict 

should be paid to the Contractor with the adjustments as shown in the attached work sheet.  The 

adjusted cost is $ 2,209.88with a time extension of 0.16 days.   

 

PCO # 004 Relocation of proposed 24" drain line Proposed Cost:  $4,246.49   

STATED DESCRIPTION: Additional time associated with relocation of proposed 24" drain line location / 

route due to location of existing water main. 

EVALUATION:  The marked out location of the water main in Lee Lane was closer to the roadway 

centerline than as shown on the design plans.  The proposed drain route was adjusted to avoid a conflict 

with the water main trench and an additional directional manhole was added.  No additional cost is 

warranted as the installation of the drain pipe and the additional manhole is included in the payment 

items.  A time extension is warranted however for the two additional hours of time required to place the 

drain manhole.  As two crews were working at the time, a time extension on the basis of a half day 

extension per standard 8-hour crew day of work was used.   

DECISION:  The additional work related to direct work and crew delay time to avoid the utility conflict is 

denied as it is included in the unit price items.  The additional work does warrant a time extension of 

0.13 days.   



Haley and Ward, Inc. 

 

PCO # 005 Conflict with Existing Sewer Service Invert Proposed Cost:  $3,332.67   

STATED DESCRIPTION: Additional costs associated with existing sewer service lateral to House #06 being 

in elevation conflict with proposed 24" main drain line elevation. Engineer on-site requested CC to 

expose existing sewer service lateral back to existing main line connection to ensure we cannot adjust 

elevation of sewer service lateral pipe. 

EVALUATION:  The contractor uncovered a sewer service that was in direct conflict with the proposed 

storm drain.  The sewer service was expected to be set at an elevation lower than the actual condition 

based upon record plans.  The Engineer requested that the contractor excavate to expose the sewer 

service connection at the sewer main to determine if the service could be lowered.  The service was 

connected as low as possible.  The trench was backfilled and the drain realigned vertically to pass over 

the service.  The contractor experienced a delay of 3 hours to expose the service.  Our records indicate a 

four-person crew working this day.  We have removed the time of a laborer.  The proposed change 

order cost is established entirely at overtime labor rates.  The work was not required to be completed at 

an overtime rate due to a pending safety risk or property damage and was completed within the 

standard work day.  Overtime was not authorized by the Owner as required by the General Conditions 

(00700) Paragraph 11.01 A 1.  A time extension is warranted however for three hours of crew time.  As 

two crews were working split shifts at the time, a time extension on the basis of a half day extension per 

standard 8-hour crew day of work was used.   

DECISION:  The additional work related to direct work and crew delay time to avoid the utility conflict 

should be paid to the Contractor with the adjustments as shown in the attached work sheet.  The 

adjusted cost is $ 2,368.43 with a time extension of 0.19 days.   

 

PCO # 006 Conflict with Water Main & Gas Main Proposed Cost:  $4,731.06   

STATED DESCRIPTION: Additional time associated with elevation conflict for proposed 12" CB drain line 

from DMH 4+29 to CB "A" 4+10. The proposed drain line pipe invert was a direct hit with existing water 

main and gas main utilities. 

EVALUATION:  The Contractor uncovered a water main during construction near station 4+25.  The 

water main closer to the drain manhole at 4+29 than as shown on the drawings.  The main was also at a 

depth of approximately 3 feet, shallower than standard construction practices would indicate. The water 

main was in conflict with the invert of the proposed drain from the catch basin at 4+10.  A gas main was 

also in the area but closer to the catch basin.  Test pits were excavated at gas utility crossing to 

determine if an alternate grade could be established.  The gas mains were found in conflict at a higher 

grade.  The drain was modified to a dual 8-inch diameter drain to pass over the water main and under 

the gas.  The contractor experienced a delay of 4 hours to expose water main and gas utility.  The 

proposed cost provides for a daily rate for miscellaneous pumps, equipment and road plates.  This 

equipment was not rented specifically for this task and was already on the job site.  The rate should 



Haley and Ward, Inc. 

therefore be prorated to an hourly rate per the Supplementary Conditions (00800) 11.01-A.2.1(a).  The 

proposed change order cost is established entirely at overtime labor rates.  The work was not required 

to be completed at an overtime rate due to a pending safety risk or property damage and was 

completed within the standard work day.  Overtime was not authorized by the Owner as required by the 

General Conditions (00700) Paragraph 11.01 A 1.  A time extension is warranted however for 4 hours of 

delay time.  As two crews were working at the time, a time extension on the basis of one half day 

extension per standard 8-hour crew day of work was used.   

DECISION:  The additional work related to direct work and crew delay time to avoid the utility conflict 

should be paid to the Contractor with the adjustments as shown in the attached work sheet.  The 

adjusted cost is $2,917.89with a time extension of 0.22 days. 

 

PCO # 007 Unmarked existing sewer service lateral CB #5+92 Proposed Cost:  $3,200.34   

STATED DESCRIPTION: Additional time associated with unmarked existing sewer service lateral near CB 

#5+92. Costs include time only associated with excavating existing sewer service lateral after it was hit 

by equipment. Other costs for parts and materials are covered by unit price. 

EVALUATION:  The Contractor uncovered a sewer service that was mismarked.  As the service was 

unexpected, it was damaged through the trench excavation process.  The contractor experienced a 

delay of 3 hours to expose and repair the damaged service.  As the damage was unexpected and limited 

in length, it could not be reasonably compensated completely through sewer service replacement item.  

The sewer service measurement and payment item does include the cost of pipe installation as well as 

excavation and backfill.  We have reduced the crew time by one half hour to allow for this time paid 

through the related unit price item.  Our records indicate that the loader operation was shared between 

the other pipe laying crew and screening operations.  We have reduced the loader time with operator by 

one third to compensate for this shared use.  The proposed cost provides for a daily rate for 

miscellaneous pumps, equipment and road plates.  This equipment was not rented specifically for this 

task and was already on the job site.  The rate should therefore be prorated to an hourly rate per the 

Supplementary Conditions (00800) 11.01-A.2.1(a).  The proposed change order cost is established 

entirely at overtime labor rates.  The work was not required to be completed at an overtime rate due to 

a pending safety risk or property damage and was completed within the standard work day.  Overtime 

was not authorized by the Owner as required by the General Conditions (00700) Paragraph 11.01 A 1.  A 

time extension is warranted however for three hours of crew time.  As two crews were working at the 

time, a time extension on the basis of a half day extension per standard 8-hour crew day of work was 

used.   

DECISION:  The additional work related to direct work and crew delay time to avoid the utility conflict 

should be paid to the Contractor with the adjustments as shown in the attached work sheet.  The 

adjusted cost is $ 2,086.76 with a time extension of 0.16 days.   

 



Haley and Ward, Inc. 

PCO # 008 Catch Basin 1+74 Not Used Proposed Cost:  $787.75   

STATED DESCRIPTION: Additional cost for original catch basin 1+74 not being used due to design change. 

EVALUATION:  The design of catch basin 1+74 remained unchanged through the project.  This additional 

section of precast is related to the change at DMH 6+38.  A base section was required to be replaced 

when the inlet from CB 7+02 was reduced to a 15-inch diameter.  The cost of this material has been 

added to the related PCO # 002.   

DECISION:  The additional cost related to additional materials is denied as the cost is now included in 

PCO # 002. 

 

    



Summary

PCO Requested Amount Recommended Amount Time Extension
1 14,852.98 13,097.52                                           1.13                                             
2 8,601.34 7,476.63                                             0.56                                             
3 3,505.17 2,209.88                                             0.16                                             
4 4,246.49 ‐                                                       0.13                                             
5 3,332.67 2,368.43                                             0.19                                             
6 4,731.06 2,917.89                                             0.22                                             
7 3,200.34 2,080.76                                             0.16                                             
8 787.75 ‐                                                       ‐                                               

43,257.80 30,151.11                                           2.53

Haley and Ward, Inc.



PCO1

Quantity Units Description Rate Cost
Equipment

12 HR PC228 Excavator 121.37     1,456.44      
4 HR L90 Loader 101.37     405.48         

24 HR Triaxle Dump 52.67       1,264.08      
12 HR Utility Truck 50.00       600.00         

Misc 0 Day Misc. pumps equip.t & roadplates 250.00     ‐                

Labor
18 HR Foreman 68.63       1,235.34            
27 HR Operator 68.63       1,853.01            
36 HR Driver 52.33       1,883.88            
18 HR Laborer 51.25       922.50               

5,894.73            
Direct Labor Markup 30% 1,768.42            
Total 7,663.15             7,663.15      

Materials 0 CY 3/4" Crushed Stone 23.00       ‐                

Subtotal 11,389.15    
Overhead and Profit 15% 1,708.37      
Total Cost 13,097.52    

Time Extension 18 Crew Hours per 8 hours/crew/day 1.13          Days

Haley and Ward, Inc.



PCO2

Quantity Units Description Rate Cost
Equipment

9 RecommendedPC228 Excavator 121.37     1,092.33 
3 HR L90 Loader 101.37     304.11     

18 HR Triaxle Dump 52.67       948.06     
9 HR Utility Truck 50.00       450.00     

Misc

Labor
9 HR Foreman 68.63       617.67               
9 HR Operator 68.63       617.67               

12 HR Driver 52.33       627.96               
9 HR Laborer 51.25       461.25               

2,324.55            
Direct Labor Markup 30% 697.37               
Total 3,021.92             3,021.92 

Materials 1 EA Additional precast section 685.00     685.00     

Subtotal 6,501.42 
Overhead and Profit 15% 975.21     
Total Cost 7,476.63 

Time Extension 9 Crew Hours per 8 hours/crew/day 0.56          Days

Haley and Ward, Inc.



PCO3

Quantity Units Description Rate Cost
Equipment

2.5 RecommendedPC228 Excavator 121.37     303.43     
0.67                 HR L90 Loader 101.37     67.58       

5 HR Triaxle Dump 52.67       263.35     
2.5 HR Utility Truck 50.00       125.00     

Misc

Labor
2.5 HR Foreman 68.63       171.58               

3.17                 HR Operator 68.63       217.33               
5 HR Driver 52.33       261.65               

2.5 HR Laborer 51.25       128.13               
778.68               

Direct Labor Markup 30% 233.60               
Total 1,012.28             1,012.28 

Materials 0 Ea 150.00     

Subtotal 1,921.64 
Overhead and Profit 15% 288.25     
Total Cost 2,209.88 

Time Extension 2.5 Crew Hours per 8 hours/crew/day 0.16          Days

Haley and Ward, Inc.



PCO5

Quantity Units Description Rate Cost
Equipment

3 RecommendedPC228 Excavator 121.37     364.11     
1.5 HR L90 Loader 101.37     152.06     
6 HR Triaxle Dump 52.67       316.02     
3 HR Utility Truck 50.00       150.00     

Misc ‐           

Labor
3 HR Foreman 68.63       205.89               

4.5 HR Operator 68.63       308.84               
6 HR Driver 52.33       313.98               
0 HR Laborer 51.25       ‐                      

828.71               
Direct Labor Markup 30% 248.61               
Total 1,077.32             1,077.32 

Materials

Subtotal 2,059.50 
Overhead and Profit 15% 308.93     
Total Cost 2,368.43 

Time Extension 3 Crew Hours per 8 hours/crew/day 0.19          Days

Haley and Ward, Inc.



PCO6

Quantity Units Description Rate Cost
Equipment

3.5 RecommendedPC228 Excavator 121.37     424.80     
0.83                 HR L90 Loader 101.37     84.48       

7 HR Triaxle Dump 52.67       368.69     
3.5 HR Utility Truck 50.00       175.00     

Misc 0.44 Day Misc pumps equip and road plates 250.00     109.38     

Labor
3.5 HR Foreman 68.63       240.21               

4.33                 HR Operator 68.63       297.40               
7 HR Driver 52.33       366.31               
3 HR Laborer 51.25       153.75               

1,057.66            
Direct Labor Markup 30% 317.30               
Total 1,374.96             1,374.96 

Materials

Subtotal 2,537.30 
Overhead and Profit 15% 380.59     
Total Cost 2,917.89 

Time Extension 3.5 Crew Hours per 8 hours/crew/day 0.22          Days

Haley and Ward, Inc.



PCO7

Quantity Units Description Rate Cost
Equipment

2.5 RecommendedPC228 Excavator 121.37     303.43     
1 HR L90 Loader 101.37     101.37     

2.5 HR Triaxle Dump 52.67       131.68     
2.5 HR Utility Truck 50.00       125.00     

Misc 0.44                 Day Misc pumps equip and road plates 250.00     109.38     

Labor
2.5 HR Foreman 68.63       171.58               
3.5 HR Operator 68.63       240.21               
2.5 HR Driver 52.33       130.83               
5 HR Laborer 51.25       256.25               

798.86               
Direct Labor Markup 30% 239.66               
Total 1,038.51             1,038.51 

Materials

Subtotal 1,809.36 
Overhead and Profit 15% 271.40     
Total Cost 2,080.76 

Time Extension 2.5 Crew Hours per 8 hours/crew/day 0.16          Days

Haley and Ward, Inc.



Brentwood Drainage 
Rte 109 Lee Lane 
Medway, MA 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL C. C. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 1493

15 DIAMOND'S PATH
SOUTH DENNIS, MA  02660

CHANGE ORDER #001 Unforseen Groundwater Conditions

DESCRIPTION: Additional costs associated with unexpected dewatering of existing drainage that appeared to
be tied into a river.  No borings provided and plan profile did not indicate ground water

**Note that time and a half has been applied**
EQUIPMENT:

HRS. PC390 Excavator @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC308 Excavator @ 136.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC300 Excavator @ 131.37 HR. -$               

12.00 HRS. PC228 Excavator @ 121.37 HR. 1,456.44$       
HRS. PC170 Excavator @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC160 Excavator @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. EC 88 Excavator @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 303.5 Excavator @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L180 Loader @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L120 Loader @ 126.37 HR. -$               

6.00 HRS. L90 Loader @ 101.37 HR. 608.22$          
HRS. L70 Loader @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 420E Backhoe @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D8N Cat Bulldozer @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D6 LGP Cat Bulldozer @ 121.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D5 Cat Bulldozer @ 81.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 289 Cat Multi-Terrain ASV @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A25 Volvo Off Road site truck @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A30 Volvo Off Road Site Truck @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 15 Ton Dynapac Vibratory Roller @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. Volvo Water Truck On Site @ 31.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 10-Wheeler @ 42.67 HR. -$               

24.00 HRS. Tri-axle @ 52.67 HR. 1,264.08$       
HRS. Dump Trailer @ 57.67 HR. -$               

12.00 HRS. Utility Truck @ 50.00 HR. 600.00$          

MISC. 1.50 DAYS Misc. pumps, equipment & road plates @ 250.00 DAY 375.00$          
HRS. Hoe Ram attachment @ 100.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Dynapac Walkbehind Compactor @ 40.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Street Sweeper @ 125.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Air Compressor @ 50.00 HR. -$               

LABOR:
18.00 HRS. FOREMAN @ 68.63 HR. 1,235.34$     
27.00 HRS. OPERATOR @ 68.63 HR. 1,853.01$     
36.00 HRS. DRIVER @ 52.33 HR. 1,883.88$     
18.00 HRS. LABORER @ 51.25 HR. 922.50$        

SUBTOTAL 5,894.73$     
DIRECT LABOR MARKUP @ 30% 1,768.42$     
TOTAL LABOR 7,663.15$       

MATERIAL:
41.25 Tons 3/4" Stone @ 23.00 Ton 948.75$          

SUBTOTAL 12,915.64$     
O & P 15.00% 1,937.35$       
TOTAL COST 14,852.98$     

April 20, 2016









Brentwood Drainage 
Rte 109 Lee Lane 
Medway, MA 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL C. C. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 1493

15 DIAMOND'S PATH
SOUTH DENNIS, MA  02660

CHANGE ORDER #002 Test pit existing utilities for DMH # 6+38 station

DESCRIPTION: Additional time associated with excavation/backfill of test pits on existing water main and gas main 
to identify utility elevations and re-design proposed drainage system.  See Slip # 14920 & 13733  

**Note that time and a half has been applied**
EQUIPMENT:

HRS. PC390 Excavator @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC308 Excavator @ 136.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC300 Excavator @ 131.37 HR. -$               

9.00 HRS. PC228 Excavator @ 121.37 HR. 1,092.33$       
HRS. PC170 Excavator @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC160 Excavator @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. EC 88 Excavator @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 303.5 Excavator @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L180 Loader @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L120 Loader @ 126.37 HR. -$               

4.50 HRS. L90 Loader @ 101.37 HR. 456.17$          
HRS. L70 Loader @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 420E Backhoe @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D8N Cat Bulldozer @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D6 LGP Cat Bulldozer @ 121.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D5 Cat Bulldozer @ 81.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 289 Cat Multi-Terrain ASV @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A25 Volvo Off Road site truck @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A30 Volvo Off Road Site Truck @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 15 Ton Dynapac Vibratory Roller @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. Volvo Water Truck On Site @ 31.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 10-Wheeler @ 42.67 HR. -$               

18.00 HRS. Tri-axle @ 52.67 HR. 948.06$          
HRS. Dump Trailer @ 57.67 HR. -$               

9.00 HRS. Utility Truck @ 50.00 HR. 450.00$          

MISC. DAYS Misc. pumps, equipment & road plates @ 250.00 DAY -$               
HRS. Hoe Ram attachment @ 100.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Dynapac Walkbehind Compactor @ 40.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Street Sweeper @ 125.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Air Compressor @ 50.00 HR. -$               

LABOR:
13.50 HRS. FOREMAN @ 68.63 HR. 926.51$        
13.50 HRS. OPERATOR @ 68.63 HR. 926.51$        
18.00 HRS. DRIVER @ 52.33 HR. 941.94$        
13.50 HRS. LABORER @ 51.25 HR. 691.88$        

SUBTOTAL 3,486.83$     
DIRECT LABOR MARKUP @ 30% 1,046.05$     
TOTAL LABOR 4,532.87$       

MATERIAL:
@ -$               

SUBTOTAL 7,479.43$       
O & P 15.00% 1,121.91$       
TOTAL COST 8,601.34$       

April 20, 2016







Brentwood Drainage 
Rte 109 Lee Lane 
Medway, MA 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL C. C. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 1493

15 DIAMOND'S PATH
SOUTH DENNIS, MA  02660

CHANGE ORDER #003 Locating Mismarked Sewer Service House #04

DESCRIPTION: Additional t               Additional costs associated with locating mismarked sewer service that was off by 12 feet.
Information provided by the Town / Dig-safe location was not accurate.  See Slip # 14919.

**Note that time and a half has been applied**
EQUIPMENT:

HRS. PC390 Excavator @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC308 Excavator @ 136.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC300 Excavator @ 131.37 HR. -$               

3.00 HRS. PC228 Excavator @ 121.37 HR. 364.11$          
HRS. PC170 Excavator @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC160 Excavator @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. EC 88 Excavator @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 303.5 Excavator @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L180 Loader @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L120 Loader @ 126.37 HR. -$               

1.50 HRS. L90 Loader @ 101.37 HR. 152.06$          
HRS. L70 Loader @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 420E Backhoe @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D8N Cat Bulldozer @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D6 LGP Cat Bulldozer @ 121.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D5 Cat Bulldozer @ 81.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 289 Cat Multi-Terrain ASV @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A25 Volvo Off Road site truck @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A30 Volvo Off Road Site Truck @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 15 Ton Dynapac Vibratory Roller @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. Volvo Water Truck On Site @ 31.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 10-Wheeler @ 42.67 HR. -$               

6.00 HRS. Tri-axle @ 52.67 HR. 316.02$          
HRS. Dump Trailer @ 57.67 HR. -$               

3.00 HRS. Utility Truck @ 50.00 HR. 150.00$          

MISC. DAYS Misc. pumps, equipment & road plates @ 250.00 DAY -$               
HRS. Hoe Ram attachment @ 100.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Dynapac Walkbehind Compactor @ 40.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Street Sweeper @ 125.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Air Compressor @ 50.00 HR. -$               

LABOR:
4.50 HRS. FOREMAN @ 68.63 HR. 308.84$        
6.75 HRS. OPERATOR @ 68.63 HR. 463.25$        
9.00 HRS. DRIVER @ 52.33 HR. 470.97$        
4.50 HRS. LABORER @ 51.25 HR. 230.63$        

SUBTOTAL 1,473.68$     
DIRECT LABOR MARKUP @ 30% 442.10$        
TOTAL LABOR 1,915.79$       

MATERIAL:
1.00 Each Miscellaneous Part @ 150.00 Each 150.00$          

SUBTOTAL 3,047.97$       
O & P 15.00% 457.20$          
TOTAL COST 3,505.17$       

April 20, 2016





Brentwood Drainage 
Rte 109 Lee Lane 
Medway, MA 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL C. C. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 1493

15 DIAMOND'S PATH
SOUTH DENNIS, MA  02660

CHANGE ORDER #004 Relocation of proposed 24" drain line 

DESCRIPTION: Additional time associated with relocation of proposed 24" drain line location / route due to location 
of existing water main.  See Slip #14921. 

**Note that time and a half has been applied**
EQUIPMENT:

HRS. PC390 Excavator @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC308 Excavator @ 136.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC300 Excavator @ 131.37 HR. -$               

4.00 HRS. PC228 Excavator @ 121.37 HR. 485.48$          
HRS. PC170 Excavator @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC160 Excavator @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. EC 88 Excavator @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 303.5 Excavator @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L180 Loader @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L120 Loader @ 126.37 HR. -$               

2.00 HRS. L90 Loader @ 101.37 HR. 202.74$          
HRS. L70 Loader @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 420E Backhoe @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D8N Cat Bulldozer @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D6 LGP Cat Bulldozer @ 121.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D5 Cat Bulldozer @ 81.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 289 Cat Multi-Terrain ASV @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A25 Volvo Off Road site truck @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A30 Volvo Off Road Site Truck @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 15 Ton Dynapac Vibratory Roller @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. Volvo Water Truck On Site @ 31.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 10-Wheeler @ 42.67 HR. -$               
HRS. Tri-axle @ 52.67 HR. -$               
HRS. Dump Trailer @ 57.67 HR. -$               

4.00 HRS. Utility Truck @ 50.00 HR. 200.00$          

MISC. 1.00 DAYS Misc. pumps, equipment & road plates @ 250.00 DAY 250.00$          
HRS. Hoe Ram attachment @ 100.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Dynapac Walkbehind Compactor @ 40.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Street Sweeper @ 125.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Air Compressor @ 50.00 HR. -$               

LABOR:
6.00 HRS. FOREMAN @ 68.63 HR. 411.78$        
9.00 HRS. OPERATOR @ 68.63 HR. 617.67$        

12.00 HRS. DRIVER @ 52.33 HR. 627.96$        
6.00 HRS. LABORER @ 51.25 HR. 307.50$        

SUBTOTAL 1,964.91$     
DIRECT LABOR MARKUP @ 30% 589.47$        
TOTAL LABOR 2,554.38$       

MATERIAL:
@ -$               

SUBTOTAL 3,692.60$       
O & P 15.00% 553.89$          
TOTAL COST 4,246.49$       

April 20, 2016





Brentwood Drainage 
Rte 109 Lee Lane 
Medway, MA 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL C. C. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 1493

15 DIAMOND'S PATH
SOUTH DENNIS, MA  02660

CHANGE ORDER #005 Conflict with Existing Sewer Service Invert

DESCRIPTION: Additional costs associated with existing sewer service lateral to House #06 being in elevation conflict 
with proposed 24" main drain line elevation.  Engineer on-site requested CC to expose existing sewer service
lateral back to existing main line connection to ensure we cannot adjust elevation of sewer service lateral pipe.  
See slip # 14922

**Note that time and a half has been applied**
EQUIPMENT:

HRS. PC390 Excavator @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC308 Excavator @ 136.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC300 Excavator @ 131.37 HR. -$               

3.00 HRS. PC228 Excavator @ 121.37 HR. 364.11$          
HRS. PC170 Excavator @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC160 Excavator @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. EC 88 Excavator @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 303.5 Excavator @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L180 Loader @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L120 Loader @ 126.37 HR. -$               

1.50 HRS. L90 Loader @ 101.37 HR. 152.06$          
HRS. L70 Loader @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 420E Backhoe @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D8N Cat Bulldozer @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D6 LGP Cat Bulldozer @ 121.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D5 Cat Bulldozer @ 81.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 289 Cat Multi-Terrain ASV @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A25 Volvo Off Road site truck @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A30 Volvo Off Road Site Truck @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 15 Ton Dynapac Vibratory Roller @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. Volvo Water Truck On Site @ 31.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 10-Wheeler @ 42.67 HR. -$               

6.00 HRS. Tri-axle @ 52.67 HR. 316.02$          
HRS. Dump Trailer @ 57.67 HR. -$               

3.00 HRS. Utility Truck @ 50.00 HR. 150.00$          

MISC. DAYS Misc. pumps, equipment & road plates @ 250.00 DAY -$               
HRS. Hoe Ram attachment @ 100.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Dynapac Walkbehind Compactor @ 40.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Street Sweeper @ 125.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Air Compressor @ 50.00 HR. -$               

LABOR:
4.50 HRS. FOREMAN @ 68.63 HR. 308.84$        
6.75 HRS. OPERATOR @ 68.63 HR. 463.25$        
9.00 HRS. DRIVER @ 52.33 HR. 470.97$        
4.50 HRS. LABORER @ 51.25 HR. 230.63$        

SUBTOTAL 1,473.68$     
DIRECT LABOR MARKUP @ 30% 442.10$        
TOTAL LABOR 1,915.79$       

MATERIAL:
@ -$               

SUBTOTAL 2,897.97$       
O & P 15.00% 434.70$          
TOTAL COST 3,332.67$       

April 20, 2016





Brentwood Drainage 
Rte 109 Lee Lane 
Medway, MA 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL C. C. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 1493

15 DIAMOND'S PATH
SOUTH DENNIS, MA  02660

CHANGE ORDER #006 Conflict with Water Main & Gas Main 

DESCRIPTION: Additional time associated with elevation conflict for proposed 12" CB drain line from DMH 4+29 
to CB "A" 4+10.  The proposed drain line pipe invert was a direct hit with existing water main and 
and gas main utilities.  See Slip # 14923

**Note that time and a half has been applied**
EQUIPMENT:

HRS. PC390 Excavator @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC308 Excavator @ 136.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC300 Excavator @ 131.37 HR. -$               

4.00 HRS. PC228 Excavator @ 121.37 HR. 485.48$          
HRS. PC170 Excavator @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC160 Excavator @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. EC 88 Excavator @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 303.5 Excavator @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L180 Loader @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L120 Loader @ 126.37 HR. -$               

2.00 HRS. L90 Loader @ 101.37 HR. 202.74$          
HRS. L70 Loader @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 420E Backhoe @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D8N Cat Bulldozer @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D6 LGP Cat Bulldozer @ 121.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D5 Cat Bulldozer @ 81.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 289 Cat Multi-Terrain ASV @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A25 Volvo Off Road site truck @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A30 Volvo Off Road Site Truck @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 15 Ton Dynapac Vibratory Roller @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. Volvo Water Truck On Site @ 31.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 10-Wheeler @ 42.67 HR. -$               

8.00 HRS. Tri-axle @ 52.67 HR. 421.36$          
HRS. Dump Trailer @ 57.67 HR. -$               

4.00 HRS. Utility Truck @ 50.00 HR. 200.00$          

MISC. 1.00 DAYS Misc. pumps, equipment & road plates @ 250.00 DAY 250.00$          
HRS. Hoe Ram attachment @ 100.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Dynapac Walkbehind Compactor @ 40.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Street Sweeper @ 125.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Air Compressor @ 50.00 HR. -$               

LABOR:
6.00 HRS. FOREMAN @ 68.63 HR. 411.78$        
9.00 HRS. OPERATOR @ 68.63 HR. 617.67$        

12.00 HRS. DRIVER @ 52.33 HR. 627.96$        
6.00 HRS. LABORER @ 51.25 HR. 307.50$        

SUBTOTAL 1,964.91$     
DIRECT LABOR MARKUP @ 30% 589.47$        
TOTAL LABOR 2,554.38$       

MATERIAL:
@ -$               

SUBTOTAL 4,113.96$       
O & P 15.00% 617.09$          
TOTAL COST 4,731.06$       

April 20, 2016





Brentwood Drainage 
Rte 109 Lee Lane 
Medway, MA 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL C. C. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 1493

15 DIAMOND'S PATH
SOUTH DENNIS, MA  02660

CHANGE ORDER #007 Unmarked existing sewer service lateral CB #5+92

DESCRIPTION: Additional time associated with unmarked existing sewer service lateral near CB #5+92.  Costs include 
time only associated with excavating existing sewer service lateral after it was hit by equipment.  
Other costs for parts and materials are covered by unit price.  See Slip #13730 partial.  

**Note that time and a half has been applied**
EQUIPMENT:

HRS. PC390 Excavator @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC308 Excavator @ 136.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC300 Excavator @ 131.37 HR. -$               

3.00 HRS. PC228 Excavator @ 121.37 HR. 364.11$          
HRS. PC170 Excavator @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC160 Excavator @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. EC 88 Excavator @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 303.5 Excavator @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L180 Loader @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L120 Loader @ 126.37 HR. -$               

1.50 HRS. L90 Loader @ 101.37 HR. 152.06$          
HRS. L70 Loader @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 420E Backhoe @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D8N Cat Bulldozer @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D6 LGP Cat Bulldozer @ 121.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D5 Cat Bulldozer @ 81.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 289 Cat Multi-Terrain ASV @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A25 Volvo Off Road site truck @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A30 Volvo Off Road Site Truck @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 15 Ton Dynapac Vibratory Roller @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. Volvo Water Truck On Site @ 31.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 10-Wheeler @ 42.67 HR. -$               

3.00 HRS. Tri-axle @ 52.67 HR. 158.01$          
HRS. Dump Trailer @ 57.67 HR. -$               

3.00 HRS. Utility Truck @ 50.00 HR. 150.00$          

MISC. 1.00 DAYS Misc. pumps, equipment & road plates @ 250.00 DAY 250.00$          
HRS. Hoe Ram attachment @ 100.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Dynapac Walkbehind Compactor @ 40.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Street Sweeper @ 125.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Air Compressor @ 50.00 HR. -$               

LABOR:
4.50 HRS. FOREMAN @ 68.63 HR. 308.84$        
4.50 HRS. OPERATOR @ 68.63 HR. 308.84$        
4.50 HRS. DRIVER @ 52.33 HR. 235.49$        
9.00 HRS. LABORER @ 51.25 HR. 461.25$        

SUBTOTAL 1,314.41$     
DIRECT LABOR MARKUP @ 30% 394.32$        
TOTAL LABOR 1,708.73$       

MATERIAL:
@ -$               

SUBTOTAL 2,782.90$       
O & P 15.00% 417.44$          
TOTAL COST 3,200.34$       

April 20, 2016





Brentwood Drainage 
Rte 109 Lee Lane 
Medway, MA 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL C. C. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
PO BOX 1493

15 DIAMOND'S PATH
SOUTH DENNIS, MA  02660

CHANGE ORDER #008 Catch Basin 1+74 Not Used

DESCRIPTION: Additional cost for original catch basin 1+74 not being used due to design change.

EQUIPMENT:
HRS. PC390 Excavator @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC308 Excavator @ 136.37 HR. -$               
HRS PC300 Excavator @ 131.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC228 Excavator @ 121.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC170 Excavator @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. PC160 Excavator @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. EC 88 Excavator @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 303.5 Excavator @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L180 Loader @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L120 Loader @ 126.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L90 Loader @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. L70 Loader @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. CAT 420E Backhoe @ 71.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D8N Cat Bulldozer @ 141.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D6 LGP Cat Bulldozer @ 121.37 HR. -$               
HRS. D5 Cat Bulldozer @ 81.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 289 Cat Multi-Terrain ASV @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A25 Volvo Off Road site truck @ 91.37 HR. -$               
HRS. A30 Volvo Off Road Site Truck @ 101.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 15 Ton Dynapac Vibratory Roller @ 66.37 HR. -$               
HRS. Volvo Water Truck On Site @ 31.37 HR. -$               
HRS. 10-Wheeler @ 42.67 HR. -$               
HRS. Tri-axle @ 52.67 HR. -$               
HRS. Dump Trailer @ 57.67 HR. -$               
HRS. Utility Truck @ 50.00 HR. -$               

MISC. DAYS Misc. pumps, equipment & road plates @ 250.00 DAY -$               
HRS. Hoe Ram attachment @ 100.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Dynapac Walkbehind Compactor @ 40.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Street Sweeper @ 125.00 HR. -$               
HRS. Air Compressor @ 50.00 HR. -$               

LABOR:
HRS. FOREMAN @ 68.63 HR. -$              
HRS. OPERATOR @ 68.63 HR. -$              
HRS. DRIVER @ 52.33 HR. -$              
HRS. LABORER @ 51.25 HR. -$              

SUBTOTAL -$              
DIRECT LABOR MARKUP @ 30% -$              
TOTAL LABOR -$               

MATERIAL:
1.00 Each Catch Basin 1+74 @ 685.00 Each 685.00$          

SUBTOTAL 685.00$          
O & P 15.00% 102.75$          
TOTAL COST 787.75$          

April 21, 2016



AGENDA 
ITEM #6 

 
Approval – 2 Year Contract with Truax 

Corporation for Catch Basin Cleaning - $85,000 
 
 

Associated backup materials attached: 
 Memo from Tom Holder, DPS Director 
 Contract 

    
Proposed Motion: I move that the Board authorize the Chairman to 

execute a two year contract with Truax Corporation for catch basin cleaning 
in an amount not to exceed $85,000, subject to funding in year two. 

 
 



 

HIGHWAY   --   WATER   --   SEWER   --   FLEET   --   PARKS   --   FACILITIES   --   SOLID WASTE 
 

 
Town Offices | 155 Village STREET | medway, MASSACHUSETTS 02053 | TEL 508-533-3275 

 
 

 

 
                

 
 

T H O M A S  M .  H O L D E R  
 

DIRECTOR  
 

 

D a v i d  D ’ a m i c o  
 

D E P U T Y  D I R E C T O R     
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To: Board of Selectmen 
 
From: Thomas Holder, Director | Department of Public Services 
 
Date: June 6, 2016 
 
RE: Truax Corporation – Catch Basin Cleaning  
 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
_ 

 
Please find attached three (3) copies of a contract for Truax Corporation – Catch Basin Cleaning  
Contract provides for labor and material to prefor m Catch Basin Cleaning throughout Medway for two 
year contract 
 
Total contract amount not to exceed $85,000 
 
Bid opening results based on per unit cleaning 
 
     

     Per Catch Basin       
           
Truax Corp.   $21.40 
R J Gabriel   $28.92 
Roadway Maintenance         $29.66 
 
 
 
 
We greatly appreciate your consideration of this issue. 
 
 
 
 
  

  
 

  ___________________________________________          
     

E n t r u s t e d  T o  
M a n a g e  T h e  

P u b l i c  
I n f r a s t r u c t u r e  

 

___________________________________________ 

 
T O W N  O F  M E D W A Y  

 

D E P A R T M E N T  O F  P U B L I C  S E R V I C E S  
 

M E D W A Y ,  M A S S A C H U S E T T S   
 

 





























































AGENDA 
ITEM #7 

 
Vote Recommendations – June 9, 2016 Special 

Town Meeting Warrant Articles 
 
 

Associated backup materials attached: 
 Special Town Meeting Warrant 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TOWN OF MEDWAY 

WARRANT FOR JUNE 9, 2016 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 

 

NORFOLK ss: 

 

 To either of the Constables of the Town of Medway 
 

GREETINGS: 

 
In the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, you are hereby required to notify and warn the 
inhabitants of said Town who are qualified to vote in Town affairs to meet at the Medway High School, 88 
Summer Street, on Thursday, June 9, 2016 at 7:00 PM, then and there to act on the following articles: 
 
 
 
   

ARTICLE 1:  (Synthetic Turf and Tire Derived Materials Moratorium) 
To determine whether the Town of Medway will adopt a moratorium on the engineering, planning, 
construction or installation of any synthetic turf (monofilament carpet with infill), any surface covering of 
loose fill and playground pour-in-place surface covering made from tire derived material on any land, of 
any size, owned by the town for a three-year time period starting on June 1, 2016 and ending on June 1, 
2019: or take any other action relative thereto.   
 
This moratorium does not include pour-in-place surfaces that are currently in use on running tracks or 
intended for use on running tracks e.g. the Hanlon Field running track.  Town land includes, but is not 
limited to, that of the Medway Public Schools but does not include private land. 
 

CITIZEN PETITION 

 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN RECOMMENDATION:   

  

FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  

    

 

ARTICLE 2:  (CPA Funds: Choate Park and Other Recreation Improvements) 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, borrow, and/or transfer from Community 
Preservation Funds a sum of money not to exceed $450,000 for the purpose of funding design and 
engineering services and the preparation of public bid documents for the purpose of making 
improvements, including accessibility enhancements, to recreational facilities at Choate Park, the 
Medway Middle School, Cassidy Fields, and Oakland Park, and for the payment of all other costs 
incidental and related thereto, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen and Town officers to take all 
related actions necessary or appropriate to carry out this article, or act in any manner relating thereto. 

 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

 

BOARD OF SELECTMEN RECOMMENDATION:    

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:     

  





AGENDA 
ITEM #8 

Approval – One-Day Liquor License Requests 
a. Suzanne Grant –Thayer Homestead – June 8, 2016 

b. Bianca Fantoni – Thayer Homestead – June 10, 2016 
c. Megan Wilkie- Thayer Homestead – June 11, 2016 

d. Patricia McDonald – Thayer Homestead – June 11, 2016 
e. Laina Regan Kaplan – Thayer Homestead – June 23, 2016 

f. Ilonkis Lum- Thayer Homestead – June 26, 2016 

  
 

 
Associated backup materials attached: 

 Applications 
 Police Chief’s Recommendations 

 
 
 
Proposed motion: I move that the Board approve one day liquor 
licenses for Suzanne Grant, Bianca Fantoni, Megan Wilkie, Patricia 
McDonald, Laina Kaplan and Ilonkis Lum on the dates requested for their 
events at the Thayer Homestead subject to Police Chief’s 
recommendations and evidence of appropriate insurance coverage.  

 





































AGENDA 
ITEM #9 

 
Approval – Monster Mash 5K – October 29, 2016 

  
 

Associated backup materials attached: 
 Email Request 
 Police Chief’s Recommendations 

 
 
 
Proposed motion: I move that the Board approve a special event permit 
for the Monster Mash 5k road race to be held on October 29, 2016 subject 
to fulfillment of Police Chief’s recommendations.  
    
 
 
 
 
 
 







AGENDA 
ITEM #10 

 
Action Items from Previous Meeting 

 
 

Associate backup materials attached: 
 Action Items List 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DATE ACTION ITEMS BOS WHO COMPLETED

1 7/6/2010 Street acceptance progress S. Affleck-Childs Ongoing
2 9/20/2010 Route 109 Project DPS Ongoing

3 2/3/2014
Cable license renewals ; Mtg of Cable Advisory Com;
Ascertainment Process TA/CAC Ongoing

4 7/28/2014 DPS Facility Building Project DPS/TA/Committee On hold
5 4/4/2016 Recreational Facility Improvements BOS ATM; Ongoing

5/16/16



AGENDA 
ITEM #11 

Approval of Warrants 
 

Warrants to be provided at meeting 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



AGENDA 
ITEM #12 

 
Approval of Minutes 

 
 

Associated backup materials attached: 
 3/26/2016 Draft Minutes 
 5/2/2016 Draft Minutes 
 6/1/2016 Draft Minutes 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



DRAFT 

Board of Selectmen’s Meeting 1 
Saturday, March 26, 2016, 7:30AM 2 

Sanford Hall 3 
155 Village Street 4 

 5 
 6 
 7 
Present:  John Foresto, Chair; Maryjane White, Vice Chair; Richard D’Innocenzo, Clerk; Glenn 8 
Trindade, Member; and Dennis Crowley, Member.  9 
 10 
Mr. Foresto called the meeting to order and led in the pledge of allegiance.   11 
 12 
Review/Discussion – Proposed Phased Project for Recreation Facility Improvements to Include 13 
Choate Park, Medway Middle School, Oakland Park and Idylbrook Park 14 
 15 
Tom Emero representing Medway Youth Baseball (MYB) presented the organization’s proposal for 16 
improvements at the Cassidy baseball fields.  He reviewed MYB’s activities and contributions to the 17 
Cassidy fields, including a dugout and snack shack.  He stated MYB appreciates the Town’s contributions 18 
to the baseball fields and requested further support for additional lights for the Charles River Bank Field 19 
at Cassidy, which is estimated to cost $150,000.  He noted that the popular Tondorf Tournament 20 
generates significant revenue and the lights would increase that revenue.  It was asked if the estimate was 21 
done for a municipality subject to public procurement regulations rather than a private organization.  Mr. 22 
Emero said he would check. 23 
 24 
Mr. Foresto explained that the emphasis for the proposed phased project is Choate, as it is a gathering 25 
place for Town.  He stated that the Town is depending on State funds to move this forward.  The Board 26 
may agree it wants to move forward with this project, but progress would slow if the State funds did not 27 
materialize. 28 
 29 
Mr. Trindade supported the baseball project as stand-alone project, if necessary.  Mr. Foresto thought the 30 
Board should keep it as part of the full project.   31 
 32 
Mr. Emero confirmed that the electrical upgrades taking place now would support the light installation.  33 
He said he is still working on a cost estimate for the mini-Fenway MYB would like to build.  MYB thinks 34 
it would be nice to have a central location for baseball in town with two to three fields.  It would allow for 35 
more tournaments and to generate income off of those fields. 36 
 37 
The Selectmen were supportive of the project and agreed to incorporate it into the proposed phased 38 
project.  It will help generate public support for the project.   39 
 40 
Mr. Trindade briefly reviewed the aforementioned mini-Fenway project, which would be a future project 41 
for Town’s consideration.  MYB would fund it, but the Town would need to create the mechanism to 42 
lease the fields.  Mr. Foresto had concerns about the idea as other sports organizations would want the 43 
same consideration. 44 
 45 
There was discussion about the potential State funding and pursuing additional funding at the Fall Town 46 
Meeting if State funding does not come through.  Mr. Foresto said that upgrades to the other field would 47 
be in second phase; the lights would be in the first phase.  Mr. Boynton pointed out that State funding is 48 
based upon ADA accessibility.  The project should include paving to accommodate that.  Mr. Emero 49 



3/26/16 BOS MTg.    2 
 

responded that MYB will be paving from the lot to the bathroom facility, down along the fence of field 1 
one and in front of Rooney’s.  This would provide access to both fields.  Field three would not be 2 
accessible.  Mr. Boynton would like the Dept. of Public Services to look at it.  It was noted there is a need 3 
for connectivity to Choate, as well.  Mr. Crowley asked to have the sight line from the fields to Choate 4 
Park cleared.   5 
 6 
Mr. Foresto stated that the revised project scope would not include a phase three unless something was 7 
added back to Idylbrook.   8 
 9 
Mr. Boynton acknowledged that there is no unit pricing in the Gale report.  There are estimates based on 10 
the firm’s experience but Gale can prepare pricing for elements of the project.  He said the number will be 11 
on the high side, but it is better to ask for an amount that is certain to cover the cost.  He noted that 12 
creating additional parking spaces at Choate is not a popular concept, but there are no added spaces, just 13 
relocated spaces.  The Board discussed other configurations for the proposed amenities at Choate.  Dr. 14 
D’Innocenzo recommended trying to design the project so that the full plan can be implemented in the 15 
future.   16 
 17 
Mr. Foresto said the Finance Committee will want to see a substantial free cash investment into this 18 
project.  There was discussion about how it would be funded, possibly 50% free cash and 50% borrowing.  19 
Mr. Crowley said he is worried about some of the Choate work, commenting specifically on the bridge, 20 
which he has heard needs repair.  The Town may need to utilize the project contingency.   21 
  22 
 23 
At 8:50 AM, Mr. Trindade moved, seconded by Ms. White, and it was unanimously voted to adjourn.   24 



MEDWAY BOARD OF SELECTMEN 1 
155 VILLAGE STREET • MEDWAY, MASSACHUSETTS 02053 2 

(508) 533-3264 • FAX: (508) 533-3281 3 
 4 

Board of Selectmen’s Meeting Minutes 5 
May 2, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. 6 

Sanford Hall, 155 Village Street 7 
 8 
Present:  Chairman John Foresto; Selectmen Maryjane White, Dennis Crowley, and 9 
Glenn Trindade; Town Administrator Michael Boynton.  10 
 11 
At 7:00 p.m., Chairman Foresto called the meeting to order and led in the Pledge of 12 
Allegiance.   13 
 14 
Public Comments:   15 
Resident Liam McDermott of 39 Populatic Street asked the Board to explain why the 16 
$50,000 related to agenda item #5 (Donation Acceptance – Exelon Generation Co., LLC - 17 
$50,000 for Legal & Consulting Expenses) was classified as a donation instead of a 18 
reimbursement. Mr. McDermott said it was previously referred to as a reimbursement. 19 
Administrator Boynton explained that this is a technical issue. A gift account was set up 20 
the last time the Town received a payment from Exelon. If it was classified as a 21 
reimbursement it would come in as a general fund receipt and close out to free cash. The 22 
funds would not be available in the current year, which could result in a deficit.  By 23 
classifying it as a donation, the Town has access to the funds immediately.     24 
 25 
Appointments: 26 
The Board reviewed the following information: (1) Memo from Director of Community & 27 
Economic Development Stephanie Mercandetti; (2) Letter of Interest & Resume from 28 
Rori Stumpf; and (3) Letter of Interest & Resume from Tracy Malcolm. 29 
 30 
Rori Stumpf and Tracy Malcolm attended the meeting. Chairman Foresto said he spoke 31 
with both candidates before the meeting. Mr. Stumpf is requesting appointment to the 32 
Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) and Ms. Malcolm is requesting appointment to the 33 
Capital Improvement Planning Committee (CIPC). Chairman Foresto thanked the 34 
residents for volunteering. Both candidates were welcomed and told they needed to get 35 
sworn in by the Town Clerk.    36 
 37 
Selectman Trindade moved that the Board of Selectmen appoint Rori Stumpf as an 38 
associate member to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a 3 year term to expire June 39 
30, 2019, and Tracy Malcolm to the Capital Improvements Planning Committee for 40 
a 3 year term to expire June 30, 2019; Selectman White second; Selectman Crowley 41 
asked Administrator Boynton if there were additional candidates for the ZBA. 42 
Administrator Boynton confirmed there was only one; VOTE 4-0-0. 43 

John Foresto, Chairman 
Maryjane White, Vice Chairman 

Richard D’Innocenzo, Clerk 
Glenn Trindade, Member  
Dennis Crowley, Member 



DRAFT 
 

2 
5/2/16 BOS Minutes 

Approval – Greater Attleboro-Taunton Regional Transit Authority (GATRA) 1 
Contract Extension – July 1, 2015-June 30, 2016: 2 
The Board reviewed the following information: (1) Memo from Missy Dziczek; and (2) 3 
Contract & related materials. 4 
 5 
Administrator Boynton explained that this is the same contract the Town receives from 6 
GATRA every year. Administrator Boynton confirmed that the dates are correct and it 7 
expires in two months. GATRA was delayed in getting the contract to the Town. 8 
Chairman Foresto asked Administrator Boynton to follow-up with GATRA to make sure 9 
the new contract as of July 1, 2016 is executed promptly. 10 
 11 
Selectman Trindade moved that the Board authorize the Chairman to execute the 12 
contract between GATRA and the Town as presented; Selectman White second; No 13 
discussion; VOTE 4-0-0. 14 
 15 
Discussion (continued) – Recreational Areas Program Scope and Task Plan: 16 
The Board reviewed the following information: (1) Memo from Town Administrator 17 
Michael Boynton.  18 
 19 
Administrator Boynton reported that the Board received a Citizens’ Petition for a crumb 20 
rubber/tire derived material moratorium. 200 signatures were collected, which is 21 
sufficient to call a Special Town Meeting. The Board needs to set a date for this Special 22 
Town Meeting. Administrator Boynton said it is very important that it is clear which 23 
materials can be used, specifically if crumb rubber can be included, before any funds are 24 
spent and an RFP is submitted for design and engineering services for the proposed 25 
improvements to several recreational areas in town.  26 
 27 
Administrator Boynton said he spoke with the Chair of the Community Preservation 28 
Committee (CPC) today about this project and he does not think the CPC will move 29 
forward with a vote until they hear directly from the BOS. The project cannot move 30 
forward without the CPC’s approval. Administrator Boynton said the Board needs to 31 
decide if they are moving forward with the scope and task plan presented. 32 
  33 
Selectman Trindade said his biggest concern is making sure any playground that is built 34 
has a handicap accessible surface. He said he met with a parent who is handicapped and 35 
discussed the difficulties of accessing a playground with wood chips. He cited the new 36 
playground in Norfolk that has a rubberized surface and said there is no exposed crumb 37 
rubber. Liam McDermott of 39 Populatic Street said the moratorium precludes the use of 38 
crumb runner in any capacity even if it is below surface and is encapsulated.  39 
 40 
Chairman Foresto said the timing of the project is the issue. Administrator Boynton 41 
agreed that the Town does not want to spend money on a product that could potentially 42 
be a problem but also doesn’t want to go with an inferior product because of an 43 



DRAFT 
 

3 
5/2/16 BOS Minutes 

unfounded fear. The Board agreed it would be difficult and not economically feasible to 1 
remove the playgrounds from the scope of the project and deal with them separately at a 2 
later date.  3 
 4 
Alan White of 3 Skyline Drive said as a parent he would be much happier if the Town 5 
used an alternative material or held off until on the project until there is more 6 
information.  7 
 8 
Selectman Crowley said he does not believe the BOS has provided the CPC with any of 9 
the requested additional information. He emphasized that ultimately the decision to move 10 
forward with this project will be made by the citizens of Medway, not the BOS. He 11 
suggested that the Board move the article about funding for design and engineering 12 
services to the Special Town Meeting. Residents would be asked to vote on the 13 
moratorium and then the funding of this project. He said this would give the Board more 14 
time to get the CPC the information they requested. Administrator Boynton said his 15 
understanding is that the Board has the ability to add additional articles to the warrant but 16 
he will confirm with Town Counsel.  17 
 18 
Alan White said he wants to make it clear that there are alternative organic infills. He 19 
does not want residents to think the project cannot move forward without crumb rubber.  20 
 21 
The Board discussed the study that the government is conducting on crumb rubber and 22 
the preliminary findings that will be released by the end of the year. Alan White asked 23 
why the Town cannot move forward with a design without using crumb rubber to at least 24 
establish a budget. Selectman Crowley said all of the companies they spoke with, 25 
including Gale & Associates, use crumb rubber. The Board also discussed whether the 26 
state funds will still be available if the Town delays a vote on this project. Administrator 27 
Boynton reiterated that the Town is not guaranteed the funds. 28 
 29 
Selectman Trindade moved that the Board approve the Parks Project Scope and 30 
Task Plan as presented by the Town Administrator; Selectman White second; No 31 
Discussion; VOTE 4-0-0. 32 
 33 
Selectman Crowley asked the Board to direct the Town Administrator to follow-up with 34 
the Chairman of the CPC and see what information the CPC requires. Chairman Foresto 35 
asked Administrator Boynton to share the Parks Project Scope & Task Plan with the 36 
Chairman of the CPC and ask what the CPC would like removed and/or added.   37 
 38 
Discussion – Potential Dates for Special Town Meeting: 39 
Administrator Boynton recommended that the Board set the Special Town Meeting for 40 
Thursday, June 9, 2016.  41 
 42 



DRAFT 
 

4 
5/2/16 BOS Minutes 

Selectman Trindade moved that the Board set the Special Town Meeting for 1 
Thursday, June 9, 2016; Selectman White second; Selectman Crowley asked the 2 
Board to consider adding articles to the Special Town Meeting warrant depending 3 
on the outcome of the Annual Town Meeting. Administrator Boynton said he is still 4 
waiting to hear back from Town Counsel on what items in the warrant are binding; 5 
VOTE 4-0-0. 6 
 7 
Donation Acceptance – Exelon Generation Co., LLC - $50,000 for Legal & 8 
Consulting Expenses: 9 
Administrator Boynton reported that Exelon paid the Town $100,000 previously. Since 10 
then the Town has incurred additional expenses. The additional $50,000 donation will 11 
allow the Town to avoid a deficit in the legal budget. Administrator Boynton said there 12 
will be a small reserve. 13 
 14 
Selectman Trindade moved that the Board accept the Exelon donation and 15 
authorize the expenditure of these funds to pay for the Town’s associated legal and 16 
consulting expenses; Selectman White second; No discussion; VOTE 4-0-0.  17 
 18 
Approval – One-Day Liquor License Request – Catherine Knowles – Thayer 19 
Homestead – June 18, 2016: 20 
The Board reviewed the following information: (1) One Day License Application; and (2) 21 
Police Chief’s recommendations. 22 
 23 
Selectman Trindade moved that the Board approve the one-day all alcohol license 24 
for Catherine Knowles for an event at the Thayer Homestead on June 18, 2016 25 
subject to fulfillment of the Police Chief’s recommendations and evidence of 26 
appropriate insurance coverage; Selectman White second; No discussion; VOTE 4-27 
0-0. 28 
 29 
Action Items from Previous Meeting: 30 

 Brentwood project is finished.  31 
 Don’t have a scheduled date for preconstruction meeting for Route 109 project. 32 

Selectman Crowley reiterated that this is a state run project. The Town can attend 33 
the meetings but the state makes the final decision in all areas. 34 

 35 
Approval of Warrant: 36 
#16-45S 5/5/16 37 
 38 
School Expense $512,022.74 39 
Town Payroll  $378,637.28 40 
School Payroll  $788,178.56 41 
 TOTAL $1,678,838.58 42 



DRAFT 
 

5 
5/2/16 BOS Minutes 

Selectman Trindade moved that the Board approve the warrant as read; Selectman 1 
White second; No discussion; VOTE 4-0-0. 2 
 3 
Approval of Minutes: 4 
Selectman Trindade moved that the Board approve the meeting minutes from 5 
March 7, 2016 as amended; Selectman White second; Roles for Energy Committee 6 
need to be revised; VOTE 4-0-0. 7 
 8 
Selectman Trindade moved that the Board approve the meeting minutes from 9 
March 11, 2016 as written; Selectman White second; No discussion; VOTE 4-0-0. 10 
 11 
Town Administrator’s Report: 12 

 $410,000 was spent on snow and ice in FY16. Will not need snow and ice deficit 13 
article at next week’s Special Town Meeting. 14 

 Net metering – Energy Solar and Eversource still working out payment and credit 15 
process. Can encumber the funds to pay the bills if after July 1, 2016. If make 16 
payment after July 1, 2016, the Town will get revenue but it will affect the free 17 
cash for next year. 18 

 FY15 audits – Received Charles River Pollution Control District Audit today. 19 
One note in management letter about OPEB. Selectman Crowley asked for 20 
balance of OPEB and status on state meals tax. 21 

 Timbercrest hearing on Wednesday night at the Middle School auditorium. 22 
 Allison Potter will reach out to High School about having students offer 23 

babysitting services at Annual Town Meeting. 24 
 25 
Selectmen’s Reports: 26 
White  27 

 Honored long time Medway resident Fred Rosetti who passed away.  28 
 29 

Crowley 30 
 Colonel Michael Matondi was hospitalized.  Had surgery and is recovering. 31 

Administrator Boynton added that the new flag poles on the common are due to 32 
Colonel Matondi’s efforts. 33 

 Reminded residents to visit new website. Director of Communications Mary 34 
Becotte said they will get user comparisons after the first month.  35 

 Apologized Winthrop Street construction delay due to weather.  36 
 Administrator Boynton thanked the Medway Fire Department for covering for the 37 

Walpole Fire Department, along with other surrounding towns, as they dealt with 38 
a loss within the department. 39 

 40 
At 8:18 p.m., Selectman Trindade moved that the Board enter into Executive 41 
Session with no intent of returning to public session under Exemption 3 to discuss 42 
strategy with respect to collective bargaining or litigation if an open meeting may 43 
have a detrimental effect on the government’s bargaining or litigating position & 44 



DRAFT 
 

6 
5/2/16 BOS Minutes 

Exemption 6 to consider the purchase, exchange, taking, lease or value of real 1 
property if the Chair declares that an open meeting may have a detrimental effect 2 
on the negotiating position of the public body for the purposes of discussing a host 3 
community agreement with COMMCAN Inc. and to review executive session 4 
minutes (topics: Exelon West Medway, LLC and Exelon Medway II, LLC, Energy 5 
Facilities Siting Board, 181 Main Street, 54R Adams Street, 0 Adams Street, 6 
possible purchase of Village Street property).; Selectman White second; No 7 
discussion; Roll call vote: Crowley, aye; White, aye; Foresto, aye; Trindade, aye. 8 
 9 
Respectfully submitted, 10 
 11 
Michelle Reed 12 



  DRAFT 

Board of Selectmen’s Meeting 1 
June 1, 2016, 8:00 AM 2 

Town Administrator’s Conference Room 3 
Town Hall, 155 Village Street 4 

 5 
 6 
Present:    John Foresto, Chair; Maryjane White, Vice Chair; Glenn Trindade and Dennis Crowley, 7 
Members  8 
 9 
Absent:  Richard D’Innocenzo, Clerk.  10 
 11 
Also Present:  Allison Potter, Assistant Town Administrator.   12 
 13 

********************* 14 
At 8:00 AM, Mr. Foresto called the meeting to order and led in the pledge of allegiance.  15 
 16 
Mr. Foresto asked for public comment.  There was none. 17 
 18 
Approval – One‐Day Liquor License Application – Rich MacDougall – Thayer Homestead – June 6, 2016 19 
The Board reviewed a one‐day liquor license application submitted by Rich MacDougall and a 20 
Memorandum from the Police Chief dated May 27, 2016.  21 
 22 
Mr. Trindade moved, seconded by Ms. White, that the Board approve a one‐day liquor license for Rich 23 
MacDougall for an event at the Thayer Homestead on June 4, 2016, subject to the fulfillment of the 24 
Police Chief’s recommendations and proof of appropriate insurance coverage.  No discussion.  VOTE:  25 
4‐0‐0.   26 
 27 
At 8:05 AM, Mr. Trindade moved to adjourn; Ms. White seconded.  No discussion.  VOTE:  4‐0‐0. 28 



 

AGENDA 
ITEM #13 

Town Administrators’ Report  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



AGENDA 
ITEM #14 

Selectmen’s Report 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 


	CCConstrChangeOrder1.pdf
	CCConstrChangeOrder1.pdf
	PCO #001-Unforseen Groundwater Conditions.pdf
	PCO #001-Unforseen Groundwater Conditions
	Sheet1

	PCO #001  Attachment

	PCO #001-Unforseen Groundwater Conditions.pdf
	PCO #001-Unforseen Groundwater Conditions
	Sheet1

	PCO #001  Attachment

	PCO #002-Relocate Drain Line and Add Manhole on Lee Lane.pdf
	PCO #002-Relocate Drain Line and Add Manhole on Lee Lane
	Sheet1

	PCO #002  Attachment

	PCO #003-Locating Mismarked Sewer Service.pdf
	PCO #003-Locating Mismarked Sewer Service
	Sheet1

	PCO #003  Attachment

	PCO #004-Rediversion Due to Water Main Location.pdf
	PCO #004-Rediversion Due to Water Main Location
	Sheet1

	PCO #004  Attachment

	PCO #005-Conflict with Existing Sewer Service Invert.pdf
	PCO #005-Conflict with Existing Sewer Service Invert
	Sheet1

	PCO #005  Attachment

	PCO #006-Conflict with Water Main & Gas Main.pdf
	PCO #006-Conflict with Water Main & Gas Main
	Sheet1

	PCO #006  Attachment

	PCO #007 - Unmarked sewer service lateral.pdf
	PCO #007 - Unmarked sewer service lateral
	Sheet1

	PCO #007  Attachment

	PCO #008 - Catch Basin 1+74 Not Used.pdf
	Sheet1






